The Subscription is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders. However, according to the

requirements set out in the Listing Rules, if the Subscription is not completed within 14 days after

the date of the Placing Agreement, the Subscription would constitute a connected transaction for the

Company under the Listing Rules and shareholders’ approval will be required for the Subscription

and the relevant provisions of the Listing Rules in relation to connected transaction will apply.

Further announcement will be made if this occurs.

Application for listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the new Shares to be issued pursuant to the Subscription.

3 EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE PLACING
AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company before and after the Placing and Subscription are summarised as

follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number

of Shares
% Number

of Shares
% Number

of Shares
%

Strong Eagle (Note) 196,666,899 40.04 161,666,899 32.91 196,666,899 37.38

Public shareholders 294,523,099 59.96 329,523,099 67.09 329,523,099 62.62

Total 491,189,998 100% 491,189,998 100% 526,189,998 100%

Notes:

Strong Eagle is the beneficial owner of the 196,666,899 Shares. Mr. Liu Hongwei controls more than one-third of the

voting power at general meetings of Strong Eagle, he is deemed to be interested in the 196,666,899 Shares owned by

Strong Eagle by virtue of the SFO.

9

4. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

10

8. REVISED TIMETABLE FOR THE CHANGE IN BOARD LOT SIZE

In respect of the announcement dated 12 April 2011 in relation to the change of board lot size of the

Company, the Board wishes to announce that due to the Placing and Subscription of the Company